

## REGULATION

This Regulation integrates the current Statute of the Longobardia Association and takes full effect with respect to the members of the Association who are required to expressly share and accept it (see Statute, art. 7)

- 1. Due to the fundamental historical-cultural role played by Queen Teodolinda in the start of the evolutionary process that elevated the Longobard culture to its peak to the rank of primary root of European culture, later developed by the Carolingians> and in consideration of the precious ethical-cultural and artistic legacies of the queen kept in the Museum and Treasury of the Cathedral of Monza, the Municipal Administration of the City of Monza is recognized as the co-founder and institutional leader of the Association itself. Consequently, the representative of the Municipality of Monza is recognized as having a rightful place in the Board of Directors of the Longobardia Association.
- 2. The Association "Italia Langobardorum" is a member of the Longobardia Association, which connects the places of the UNESCO serial site "The Longobards in Italy. The centres of power (568-774)". The Italia Langobardorum Association has the right to appoint its own representative to the Board of Directors of the Longobardia Association, which is, in turn, a member of the Italia Langobardorum Association. The participatory exchange is free of charge.
- 3. Due to the pre-eminent interest and historical-cultural value relating to the Longobard civilization of the City of Monza and the Cities of Pavia and Salerno, the respective municipal administrations are recognized as members upon their simple declaration of interest. Specific agreements will regulate mutual relations for administrative, information and planning purposes.
- 4. In order to define the cultural and religious values of the hereditary heritage of the Longobard civilization, the Parishes of the Cathedral of Monza and the Cathedral of Cividale or their formally participated institutional expressions as well as a representative of the ecclesiastical institutions of Brescia appointed by the respective Diocese, are recognized as Members of the Longobardia Association.
- 5. The following are members of the Board of Directors by right:
  - o the 2 Founders
  - o the co-Founder of the Municipality of Monza
  - the representative of the Association "Italia Langobardorum"
  - two members proposed by the Founders and voted by the Assembly

The following are also members:

- o a candidate representative for each of the other eight European countries interested in the Route.
- the coordinators of the 4 macro-areas of the "Longobard Ways across Europe" Route proposed in advance by the representatives of the respective Identity Clusters and confirmed by the Board of Directors of the Longobardia Association.
- 6. All Members undertake to promptly inform the Association of initiatives promoted by them that are of specific interest based on the purposes, objectives, programs and projects of the association, also

for the purpose of updating the web portal of the "Longobard Ways across Europe" Route managed by Longobardia Association.

- 7. Longobardia Association will work, in addition to the enhancement of the historical and cultural values of the Longobard era, for the overall tourist and socio-economic development of the Itinerary, aiming at the promotion of all the territorial realities (Identity Clusters) adhering to it through the conception and/or participation in projects under regional, national and European calls for proposals.
- 8. Members from foreign countries may join together in their own National Association with the same statutory purposes as the Longobardia Association. These National Associations in each of which a seat on the Board of Directors will be reserved by right for the President of the Longobardia Association or his delegate will be represented by their own representative on the Board of Directors of the Longobardia Association. Each National Association will collect and manage its own membership fees, devolving an agreed portion of them to the Longobardia Association for the management of shared network systems (Web portal, publications) or for network initiatives.
- 9. The members of each individual Identity Cluster have their own legal representative as the contact person for relations with the Longobardia Association.
- 10. To optimize the development of functions and programs of wider interest, the heads of the various Identity Clusters may contact the Coordinator of the respective macro-area, who will be their task to pre-identify and propose for validation, as area spokesperson, to the Board of Directors of Associazione Longobardia, which is indisputably responsible for its formal confirmation.
- 11. The use of the territorial identifying logo-brand formally registered of the "Longobard Ways across Europe" Route (Statute, art. 4) is granted free of charge by the Association to requesting members for their exclusive use for cultural purposes. The use of the logo-brand for commercial purposes will instead be the subject of specific agreements and, as regards applications in the field of production and services, its use will be regulated based on specific criteria and a reference Code of Ethics that will also take into account indications provided by representatives and/or experts reported by economic sector bodies and associations.